
Resolution #____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK 
AMENDING THE CONTRACT BID21003 WITH TO LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. 

FOR THE LIVINGSTON AVENUE WATER AND SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER ($160,618.61) 

 
WHEREAS, the Township is the owner of the Water Treatment Plant and Distribution 

System that includes main water lines that run under Livingston Avenue that conveys “potable” 
water to its customers; and  

 
WHEREAS, in addition, the Township is the owner of the Municipal Sewer Distribution 

System that includes main sewer lines that run under Livingston Avenue that conveys wastewater to 
the Middlesex County Utility Authority (MCUA) for treatment and processing; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) owns and maintains 

Route 26, known as Livingston Avenue in North Brunswick; and  
 
WHEREAS, in 2019 when the NJDOT notified the Township of their plans to mill and 

pave a section of Livingston Avenue, from Yorke Road to Nassau Street, the Township reviewed 
the condition of the municipal water and sewer lines under the roadway to make sure any necessary 
repairs were made prior to the commencement of work; and 

 
WHEREAS, municipal engineering firm CME Associates has been engaged by the 

Township to review and prepare plans and specifications for necessary water and sewer work to be 
done by the Township; and  

   
WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick filed separate loan applications with the 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) for Finance Assistance through the 
New Jersey Infrastructure Bank (NJ I-Bank) Financing Program for the respective Water and 
Sanitary Sewer portions of the Project; and  

 
WHEREAS, it is anticipated the Township of North Brunswick will receive NJDEP 

Finance Assistance through the New Jersey Infrastructure Bank (NJ I-Bank) Financing Program for 
the Sanitary Sewer portion of the Project and the balance for the Water Improvements will be 
funded from traditional financing under existing Water Capital Ordinances; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, pursuant to Resolution #207-7.21, the Township Council of 

authorized Contract BID21003 with Lucas Brothers Inc. for the Livingston Avenue Water and 
Sewer Improvements Project, Contract BID21003, in the amount of $6,425,393.00 for Items 1 
through 124, subject to approval under the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
(NJDEP) for the state funded sewer portion of the project; and 

 
WHEREAS, there have been no previous change orders for this project; and 
 



Resolution #____________ 
 

WHEREAS, with favorable conditions encountered throughout the project, Lucas Brothers 
Inc. has presented a Closeout Change Order that reflects reductions and increases in contract 
quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the work, resulting in a net 
reduction in the contract amount of ($160,618.61); and   
 

WHEREAS, CME Associates, engineering firm for this project, has reviewed and indicated 
in a report attached hereto that this Closeout Change Order reflects reductions and increases in 
contract quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the work; and  
 

WHEREAS, a recommendation is hereby made to authorize an amendment to the contract 
with Lucas Brothers Inc. reducing the contract amount by ($160,618.61) pursuant to the Closeout 
Change Order prepared by CME Associates, for a revised contract amount of $6,264,774.39.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 24th day of June 2024, the Township 
Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute Closeout 
Change Order documents for the Mile Run Interceptor Rehabilitation Project contract, which 
reflects a net contract reduction of ($160,618.61). 

 
 
 
_____________________                              _____________________    
Cavel Gallimore     Michael C. Hritz 
Chief Financial Officer               Director of Community Development 
 
 
__________________                            _____________________ 
Justine Progebin     Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Business Administrator    Township Attorney 
       Approved as to legal form 
 
RECORDED VOTE: 

COUNCIL MEMBER YES NO  ABSTAIN  NOTES 

MEHTA     

GUADAGNINO     

ANDREWS     

DAVIS     

SOCIO     

HUTCHINSON     

MAYOR WOMACK     
 
I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the 
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on June 24, 2024. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Lisa Russo 
Township Clerk 












































	11 - LIVINGSTON AVE WATER-SEWER CLOSEOUT
	AMENDING THE CONTRACT BID21003 WITH TO LUCAS BROTHERS, INC.

	11 - SUPPORTING DOCUMENT - Pay Est 16 - FINAL - signed



